The basic earnings per share has been calculated by dividing the Company’s profit attributable to the owners

of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue excluding treasury shares during

the current financial quarter and financial year to-date under review.

Preceding Year Preceding Year

Current Year Corresponding Current Corresponding

Quarter Quarter Year-To-Date  Period

30.09.2024 30.09.2023 30.09.2024 30.09.2023

   5,210   6,021   5,210   6,021

158,653 158,653 158,653 158,653

   3.28   3.80   3.28   3.80

Profit attributable to owners of the

parent (RM’000)

Total number of weighted average

ordinary shares in issue (’000)

Basic earnings per share (sen)

b) Diluted

The Company does not have any convertible share or convertible financial instruments for the current quarter

and financial year to-date under review.

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

14

14. Profit Before Tax

The following items have been included in arriving at profit before tax :

30.09.2024 30.09.2023 30.09.2024 30.09.2023

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

After charging :

Interest expense 384   131   384   131

Depreciation and amortisation 1,180   861   1,180   861

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 3,541   1,652   3,541   1,652

Impairment loss for slow moving stock -   246   -   246

Allowance of impairment loss on trade

receivable 41   -   41   -

Realised foreign exchange loss 31   -   31   -

Unrealised foreign exchange loss 1,258   219   1,258   219

After crediting :

Interest income (1,220) (1,167) (1,220) (1,167)

Gain on disposal of assets (18) (12) (18) (12)

Write-back of Impairment loss for slow

moving stock (21) -   (21) -

Write-back of impairment loss on trade

receivable -   (139) -   (139)

Realised foreign exchange gain -   (435) -   (435)

There were no gain or loss on disposal of quoted or unquoted investments or properties and derivative financial

instruments for the current quarter and financial year to-date under review.

15. Authorisation

The interim financial report was authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the

Board on 28th November 2024.